

No. 20-1043

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

United States of America,

Petitioner,

v.

Miguel Angel Cano,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT LITIGATION
CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Harini P. Raghupathi
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
OF SAN DIEGO, INC.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 234-8467
Harini_Raghupathi@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual background	2
B. Procedural history	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. Any conflict regarding the constitutionality of the searches here under the Fourth Amendment is shallow and nascent.....	8
II. Further percolation is warranted.....	13
A. More time is necessary to understand the practical import of any divergence between the First and Ninth Circuits.....	13
B. Lower courts have given little attention to various legal considerations that are relevant to how the Fourth Amendment applies to searches of cell phones at the border	14
C. Completing the shift to cloud storage will alter the technological landscape in relevant ways	21
D. Additional percolation would create breathing space for Congress	22
III. There is no immediate need to address how the border-search doctrine applies to cell phones	23
A. The Government can use other means to conduct investigations at the border	23
B. The Ninth Circuit’s contraband rule would not prevent the Government from dealing with the hypothetical scenarios it raises.....	25
IV. The Ninth Circuit is correct that the Fourth Amendment was violated	26
A. The Ninth Circuit’s scope holding is sound	26
B. The Fourth Amendment was violated here for other reasons as well.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adlerstein v. CBP</i> , 2020 WL 5846600 (D. Ariz. 2020)	14
<i>Alasaad v. Mayorkas</i> , 988 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom.</i> <i>Merchant v. Mayorkas</i> (No. 20-1505)	9, 11, 12, 15, 19
<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019)	11, 12, 13
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	29
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	28
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	17
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	17, 19
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	6, 17
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	21
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	14
<i>Gowadia v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 5838471 (D. Haw. 2015)	13-14
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979).....	19
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	19
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	28
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	20
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	16, 24

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	21
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	28
<i>United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Caballero</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1156 (2014).....	6, 8, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Gurr</i> , 471 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 919 (2007)	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9, 31
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 900 (W.D. Tex. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10, 15, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Qin</i> , 2020 WL 7024650 (D. Mass. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 2019 WL 3502913 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	24
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	6, 18, 19, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Tousey</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Vergara</i> , 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018).....	15, 24

<i>United States v. Wanjiku</i> , 919 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 942 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 235 (2020).....	1, 10
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	28, 29
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I	19
U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
An Act to Provide More Effectually for the Collection of the Duties Imposed by Law on Goods, Wares and Merchandise Imported into the United States, and on the Tonnage of Ships or Vessels, ch. 35, §§ 48-51, 1 Stat. 145 (1790).....	27
An Act to Regulate the Collection of the Duties Imposed by Law on the Tonnage of Ships or Vessels, and on Goods, Wares and Merchandises Imported into the United States, ch. 5, § 24, 1 Stat. 29 (1789)	18
CLOUD Act, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348 (2018).....	23
Securing America’s Ports Act, Pub. L. No. 116-299, 134 Stat. 4906 (2021)	26
Trade Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 144-125, 130 Stat. 122, 205 (2015).....	23
19 U.S.C. § 482.....	29
19 U.S.C. § 482(a).....	18
19 U.S.C. § 1583(c)(2).....	18
19 U.S.C. § 1583(d).....	18
19 U.S.C. § 1595(a)(1)	18
Legislative Materials	
<i>Examining Warrantless Smartphone Searches at the Border: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fed. Spending Oversight & Emergency Mgmt. of the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Gov. Affairs</i> , 115th Cong. (2018).	23
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	13

Burke, Alafair S., <i>Consent Searches and Fourth Amendment Reasonableness</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 509 (2015).....	24
Donohue, Laura K., <i>Customs, Immigration, and Rights: Constitutional Limits on Electronic Border Searches</i> , 128 Yale L.J.F. 961 (2019).....	26-27
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, Directive No. 3340-049A, <i>Border Search of Electronic Devices</i> (2018).....	20
U.S. Dep't Homeland Security, No. PIA-053(a), <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the U.S. Border Patrol Digital Forensics Programs</i> (2020).....	20
U.S. Dep't Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, OIG-19-10, <i>CBP's Searches of Electronic Devices at Ports of Entry</i> (2018)	22
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Directive No. 7-6.1, <i>Border Searches of Electronic Devices</i> (2009)	20
